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RECOMMENDATION

Approve - subject to conditions detailed in paragraph 4.1

KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

Having regards to the individual merits of this application the decision to grant Planning Permission has
been taken having regards to the relevant Policies and Proposals in the Wirral Unitary Development
Plan (Adopted February 2000) and all relevant material considerations including national policy advice.
In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority has considered the following:-

The proposal is considered acceptable in principle and, under the provisions the National Planning
Policy Framework, the application is, on balance, not considered to result in any significant detrimental
change to the character of the area or the amenity of the adjacent dwellings. The proposal is acceptable
under Policies HS4, HS11, NC7, GR5 and GR7 of the Wirral UDP and all other Supplementary
Planning Guidance and therefore recommended for approval subject to conditions.
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Reason for referral to Planning Committee

The application has been referred to Committee due to a qualifying petition comprising of 100
signatures and 22 individual letters of objection. Councillor Rowlands has also requested that
the application be taken out of delegation.

Site and Surroundings

The proposed development site comprises of No. 43 Farr Hall Drive and its domestic curtilage.
No. 43 is a traditionally constructed dwelling which is orientated to maximise views over
towards the Dee Estuary. No. 43 is set behind Farr Hall Drive by a landscaped front garden
which features a number of lower grade shrubs and trees which filter views into the site.

Farr Hall Drive is a roughly made un-adopted road which is enclosed by dense vegetation.
There is no prescribed architectural style within Farr Hall Drive. Dwellings are constructed
towards the apex of their individual plots and benefit from large private garden areas.

Proposed Development
The application proposes to extend No. 43 Farr Hall Drive and erect a new two storey dwelling

within the plot.

Development Plan
The Wirral Unitary Development Plan 2000

HS4 Criteria for New Housing Development
HS11 House Extensions

GR5 Landscaping and New Development
GR7 Trees and New Development

Other Material Planning Considerations
The National Planning Policy Framework (2018)

® Achieving sustainable development
® Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
® Achieving well-designed places

Assessment
The main issues pertinent in the assessment of the proposal are;
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Principle of development;
Design;

Highways;

Ecology; and

Amenity

Principle of Development:

The application proposes the extension of an existing residential dwelling and erection of an
additional residential dwelling within a Primarily Residential Area under the current Wirral
Unitary Development Plan 2000 which is considered acceptable in principle subject to all other
material planning considerations.

Design:

The application proposes to extend No. 43 Farr Hall Drive. Policy HS11 of the Wirral UDP
requires house extensions to be of a scale appropriate to the size of the plot. Materials should
match or complement those of the existing building as should design features lintels, sills eaves
and roof form and line.

The proposed extension would extend out approximately 5.1 metres from the main rear face of
the host dwelling and would adopt the same roof form and line as the host dwelling and is
therefore acceptable in this respect.

As the proposed development incorporates an additional residential dwelling within the
curtilage of No. 43, Policy HS4 of the Wirral UDP applies. Policy HS4 seeks to guide the scale of
new residential development and ensure it relates to surrounding property and does not result
in detrimental change in the character of the area. Appropriate levels of landscaping should be
incorporated into new residential schemes.

Paragraph 127 of the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that planning
decisions should ensure that developments will function well and add to the overall quality of
the area, not just for the short term but over the lifetime of the development, are visually
attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and effective landscaping, are sympathetic to
local character and history, including surrounding built environment and landscape setting,
whilst not preventing or discouraging appropriate innovation or change (such as increased
densities), and establish or maintain a strong sense of place, using the arrangement of streets,
spaces, building types and materials to create attractive, welcoming and distinctive places to
live, work and visit.

The proposed dwelling would be simple in style with hipped roof, ground to first floor hierarchy
within the fenestration, and an offset front entrance. As there is no prescribed architectural style
within Farr Hall Drive the proposed dwelling is acceptable in this respect.

The proposed development would effectively see the existing plot halved. Whilst Farr Hall Drive
is characterised by dwellings set within large landscaped plots there is no definitive plot width,
with plots ranging from 17 to 44 metres. The proposed increase in density is therefore
considered acceptable and would not conflict with Paragraph 127 of the revised NPPF.

Highways:
The Highways Engineer has raised no objection to the proposal.
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Ecology:
The applicant submitted a supporting Protected Species Survey which has been considered by

Wirral Wildlife. Wirral Wildlife have raised no objection to the proposed development subject to
a condition which seeks to preserve badgers and their habitats and bats and their insect food.

Policy GR7 states that in assessing the protection to be given to trees on development sites
consideration will be given to the general health, structure, size and life expectancy of trees,
their visual value within the locality and their value for nature conservation and will require
buildings, structures and hard surface areas to be sited in order to; substantially preserve the
wooded character of the site or of the surrounding area, provide for the protection of trees of
greatest visual or wildlife value and other vigorous healthy trees, ensure that trees to be
retained have adequate space in order to prevent damage to allow their canopy or root
structures during construction and to allow for the future growth of canopy and roots to normal
mature sizes, prevent the removal of trees by occupiers of the development to obtain
reasonable sunlight to habitable rooms, secure an open unshaded garden area, or to remove
perceived dangers to life and property.

A number of trees were identified within the site at the time of inspection, however, these were
smaller specimens which benefit no form of protective order and could therefore be removed at
any time. The Local Planning Authority acknowledges that the existing planting contributes the
visual amenity of the area and has therefore imposed a condition requiring details of
landscaping to be submitted prior to any development above ground level.

Amenity:
Insofar as this application relates to the extension of No. 43 Farr Hall Drive, Policy HS11 of

the Wirral UDP requires house extensions to not so extensive as to be unneighbourly with
regard had to light and outlook from neighbours habitable rooms and not so arranged as to
result in significant overlooking.

The proposed extension would be set off the boundary with No. 45 Farr Hall Drive by
approximately 5.2 metres and would sit at a lower gradient. At the time of site inspection it was
noted that No. 45 had two dormer windows which project out towards the application property
and its private amenity space. These dormers would be approximately 13.5 metres from the
side of No. 43 and appear as secondary to first floor window which exists within the main rear
face of No. 45 and the application is acceptable in this regard. Finally, the proposed extension
would feature a first floor Juliet window which would be 17.6 metres from the rear boundary
and not less than 35 metres from the rear of the closest rear facing dwelling which would
exceed the Council’'s adopted (21 metre window to window) interface distances and is
therefore acceptable.

The criteria for new residential development are set out within UDP Policy HS4. Proposals
should provide adequate private amenity space for each dwelling whilst adequate distances
should be kept between habitable rooms in separate dwellings and blank gables. Whilst Policy
HS4 does not prescribe adequate interface distances the Local Planning Authority prescribes
the following standards elsewhere; windows directly facing each other should be at least 21
metres apart. Main habitable rooms should be at least 14 metres from any blank gable.

The proposal would provide a rear garden area at least 20 metres in depth which is considered
acceptable. No details of finished boundary treatment have been submitted and a condition
has therefore been imposed. Finally, should both elements of the proposed development be
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implemented No. 43 would feature a first floor bedroom with an outlook of approximately 6
metres out onto the roof of the proposed dwelling. Whilst this is below the abovementioned
standards all other rooms would provide adequate levels of outlook and light and the
application is therefore acceptable in this regard.

Other:

Concerns have been raised about drainage and flooding issues, however, the proposal is for
less than 10 dwellings and there is therefore no trigger to consult the Lead Local Flood
Authority.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve - subject to the following conditions:

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the
date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 (as amended).

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
plans received by the local planning authority on 25 September 2018 & 26 October 2018 and
listed as follows: Location Plan, Existing & Proposed Site Plan Rev. C, Proposed Garage
Rev. C, Proposed Alterations Floor Plans and Elevations Rev. A, Existing Floor Plans and
Elevations Rev. A, Contextual drawings Rev. G and New Build Floor Plans & Elevations
Rev. C

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission.

Insofar as this permission relates to the construction of the new dwellinghouse, approval of
the following details shall be obtained from the local planning authority prior to any
development above ground level. The stated details shall be approved in writing and such
approved details shall be implemented in the development hereby approved in full:

I.  Samples or specifications of the facing materials
II. Samples or specifications of all doors and windows including the Juliet balcony

REASON: These details are not included in the application and the Council wishes to ensure
that they are satisfactory in the interests of visual, residential and environmental amenity.

Notwithstanding the details provided, full details of all fencing, walls, gateways and means of
enclosure shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before the
development hereby approved is completed and the work shall be carried out prior to
occupation, in accordance with the details so approved, and subsequently maintained to the
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and to ensure a satisfactory appearance to
the development, having regard to UDP Policy HS4.

Prior to any development above ground level, a scheme of landscape proposals shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The proposals shall
include full plans and specifications for all hard and soft landscape works. The soft
landscape work to be completed during the first available planting season following
completion of the development hereby approved. any trees, shrubs, hedges or plants which



within a period of five years from the completion of development die, are removed, or
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with
others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent
to any variation. All hard landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall
be carried out before the completion or first occupation of the development, whichever is the
sooner.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of appearance and that the proposed
development enhances the visual amenity of the locality.

Insofar as this permission relates to the construction of the new dwellinghouse, the first floor
left elevation bathroom window and right elevation windows which services the circulation
space shown on drawing New Build Floor Plans & Elevations Rev. C shall be obscure glazed
prior to occupation and be permanently retained as such unless otherwise agreed in writing
by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with Policy HS4 of the Wirral
UDP

Insofar as this permission relates to the extension of the existing dwellinghouse (No. 43 Farr
Hall Drive), the first floor dormer which serves the rear master bedroom shown on drawing
Proposed Alterations Floor Plans and Elevations Rev. A shall be obscure glazed and fixed
shut up to 1.7 metres above finished floor level prior to first use and shall be permanently
retained thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with Policy HS4 of the Wirral
UDP

In order to protect habitats of special local importance for nature conservation:

1) Construction work shall only take place between 8am and 6pm.

2) Any holes or trenches left open overnight must have a means of escape provided.

3) All construction materials, especially those containing lime, must be stored so that
badgers cannot access them, and to the front of the house, not the rear.

4) When fencing to the garden is installed, a gap measuring at least 0.46 metres (high) x 2
metres (long) shall be provided below the boundary treatment in strategic locations of the
site in accordance with details to be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning
Authority before development commences. The gap shall be maintained in accordance with
the approved details thereafter to enable important wildlife species to move around between
gardens.

Reason: To protect important wildlife species having regards to NC7 in Wirral Unitary
Development Plan.

Prior to occupation, a “lighting design strategy for biodiversity” for the developed area shall
be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The strategy shall:
(a) identify those areas/features on site that are particularly sensitive for bats and that are
likely to cause disturbance in or around their breeding sites and resting places or along
important routes used to access key areas of their territory, for example, for foraging;

And

(b) show how and where external lighting will be installed (through the provision of
appropriate lighting contour plans and technical specifications) so that it can be clearly
demonstrated that areas to be lit will not disturb or prevent the above species using their
territory or having access to their breeding sites and resting places.



All external lighting shall be installed in accordance with the specifications and locations set
out in the strategy, and these shall be maintained thereafter in accordance with the strategy.
Under no circumstances should any other external lighting be installed without prior consent
from the local planning authority.

Reason: In order to protect and enhance biodiversity on the site having regards to Policy
NC7 in Wirral Unitary Development Plan.

5.0 PLANNING HISTORY

No relevant history.

6.0 WARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Councillor Rowlands has requested that the application be taken out of delegation due to
significant public opposition.

7.0 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS

8.0

9.0

REPRESENTATIONS

Having regard to the Council's Guidance for Publicity on Planning Applications 9 notifications
were sent to neighbouring properties and a site notice was displayed. At the time of writing a
twenty two letters of representation have been received objecting to the proposal, summary of
comments;

1. The density would be out of character with the area
2 Loss of light to No. 43
3 The additional cars would damage the unmade road
4 Loss of vegetation
5. There is no automatic right to use the bridleway
6. Highway safety
7 Proposal would reduce the outlook of the existing dwelling
8 Loss of trees would be detrimental to wildlife
9. Existing house has asbestos boarding
10.  The extension would breach a right of light covenant
11.  Drainage and flooding issues
12.  Previous refusals on the site and subsequent dismissed appeals

CONSULTATIONS

Highways: No Objections
Wirral Wildlife: No Objections

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service: No Objections

CASE OFFICER: Mr P Howson Senior Planning Officer

DATE PREPARED: November 22,2018



